

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

---

**SC 20418**

---

**TOWN OF LEDYARD**

**v.**

**WMS GAMING, INC.**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
WMS GAMING, INC.  
WITH ATTACHED APPENDIX PART 2**

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE:**

**Aaron S. Bayer  
David R. Roth  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
265 Church Street  
P.O. Box 1832  
New Haven, CT 06508-1832  
(203) 498-4400  
abayer@wiggin.com  
droth@wiggin.com  
Juris No. 067700**

**TO BE ARGUED BY:  
AARON S. BAYER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Counterstatement of the Issue .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Counterstatement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
I.    In the 1990s, the Town began taxing personal property leased to MPTN for use on its reservation. ....	2
II.   In 2006, MPTN sued the Town in federal court over its sovereign rights.....	3
III.  Two years into MPTN’s suit, the Town brought this action against WMS.....	4
IV.  The district court and the Second Circuit recognized that MPTN’s suit concerned its own rights under federal law, not the rights of AC Coin or WMS, but ultimately upheld the Town’s taxing authority. ....	5
V.   The trial court ruled that the Town can recover from WMS the fees it incurred defending against MPTN’s suit, but the Appellate Court reversed based on a plain reading of Section 12-161a. ....	8
Argument .....	11
I.    Standard of Review and Legal Principles .....	11
II.   The Appellate Court correctly construed Section 12-161a. ....	12
III.  The fees the Town incurred defending against MPTN’s 2006 lawsuit were not the result of and directly related to this action filed in 2008 against WMS. ....	15
A.    This state-court collection action was not the actual cause of the federal-court attorneys’ fees the Town seeks. ....	15
B.    None of the fees incurred by the Town in defending against MPTN’s federal lawsuit were proximately caused by or directly related to this action.....	19
IV.  The Town’s criticisms of the Appellate Court’s decision are unpersuasive. ....	23
A.    The facts relied on by the Town are irrelevant to the correct application of Section 12-161a.....	23

B.	Court decisions involving similar statutes are consistent with the Appellate Court's decision and contrary to the Town's position.....	25
C.	The Town's "necessary for success" standard would require this Court to rewrite Section 12-161a. ....	29
	Conclusion.....	34

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE**

In 2006, the Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation sued the Town of Ledyard in federal court alleging that the Town's effort to levy taxes on personal property leased to the Tribe for use on its reservation infringed the Tribe's sovereign rights under federal law. Two years later, the Town filed this action against WMS Gaming, seeking to collect taxes on gaming equipment it leased to the Tribe. In this circumstance, did the Appellate Court correctly rule that General Statutes § 12-161a does not permit the Town to collect from WMS the attorneys' fees the Town incurred defending against the Tribe's pre-existing, seven-year-long federal lawsuit regarding the Tribe's sovereignty, a suit to which WMS was never a party?

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrahams v. Young &amp; Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 240 Conn. 300, 692 A.2d 709 (1997) .....	13
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Services Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	34
<i>American Promotional Events, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 285 Conn. 192, 937 A.2d 1184 (2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Ames v. Commissioner of Motor Vehicles</i> , 267 Conn. 524, 839 A.2d 1250 (2004) .....	30
<i>Bombardier Transportation (Holdings) USA, Inc. v. Nevada Labor Commissioner</i> , 135 Nev. 15, 433 P.3d 248 (2019).....	14
<i>Christus Health Gulf Coast v. Carswell</i> , 505 S.W.3d 528 (Tex. 2015) .....	14, 22
<i>Colangelo v. Heckelman</i> , 279 Conn. 177, 900 A.2d 1266 (2006) .....	11
<i>Conboy v. State</i> , 292 Conn. 642, 974 A.2d 669 (2009) .....	23
<i>Doyle v. Universal Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , 179 Conn. App. 9, 178 A.3d 445 (2017) .....	21
<i>Kutch v. Arisian</i> , 329 Conn. 530, 187 A.3d 408 (2018) .....	34
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) .....	32
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , No. 3:06-cv-01212 (WWE), 2012 WL 1069342 (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2012).....	passim
<i>Mechanics Savings Bank v. Tucker</i> , 178 Conn. 640, 425 A.2d 124 (1979) .....	27

<i>Milford Tax, LLC v. Paradigm Milford, LLC</i> , No. CV146015774S, 2015 WL 3875386 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 28, 2015).....	26
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	33
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	2
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 312 Conn. 600, 95 A.3d 500 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanders v. Officers Club of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 196 Conn. 341, 493 A.2d 184 (1985) .....	22
<i>Stewart v. Federated Department Stores</i> , 234 Conn. 597, 662 A.2d 753 (1995) .....	13, 18
<i>Town of Groton v. First Groton, LLC</i> , No. CV085008750, 2011 WL 1470809 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2011).....	26
<i>Town of Ledyard v. WMS Gaming, Inc.</i> , 330 Conn. 75, 191 A.3d 983 (2018) .....	10
<i>Town of Ledyard v. WMS Gaming, Inc.</i> , 334 Conn. 904, 220 A.3d 35 (2019) .....	11
<i>Town of Ledyard v. WMS Gaming, Inc.</i> , 171 Conn. App. 624, 157 A.3d 1215 (2017) .....	9
<i>Town of Ledyard v. WMS Gaming, Inc.</i> , 192 Conn. App. 836, 218 A.3d 708 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Monroe v. Mandanici</i> , No. CV92 029 32 24, 1995 WL 107185 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 1995).....	26
<i>Town of Redding v. Elfire, LLC</i> , No. CV990337512S, 2004 WL 3090656 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2004) .....	26
<i>Trustees of Eastern States Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Crystal Art Corp.</i> , 132 Fed. Appx. 390 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Video Gaming Technologies, Inc. v. Rogers County Board of Tax Roll Corrections</i> , 2019 OK 83, 2019 WL 6877909 (Dec. 19, 2019).....	34
<i>White Mountain Apache v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	7, 22

*White Sands Beach Association, Inc. v. Bombaci*,  
No. CV040568713, 2009 WL 1622788 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 12, 2009) ..... 26

*Williams v. Murphy*,  
No. 3:13-cv-01154 (MPS), 2018 WL 2016850 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2018) ..... 33

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. §§ 261–64 ..... 7, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 6, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 33

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g) ..... 28

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-2z ..... 28

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-43 ..... 2

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-161a ..... *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-193 ..... 25, 28

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-7 ..... 27

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary, “Direct” (11th ed. 2019) ..... 22

Black’s Law Dictionary, “Related” (11th ed. 2019) ..... 14
